

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-0734

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

HANNAH MARIE KILBY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM PRICE (TRIAL AND MOTION IN LIMINE)

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

**I. THE DEFENDANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE I,
SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION WERE VIOLATED
WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT ALLOWED THE STATE TO
INTRODUCE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL, PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
SECTION 321J.16, OF DEFENDANT’S EXERCISE OF HER
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO WITHHOLD CONSENT TO A
SEARCH OF HER PERSON6**

 A. Right to Refuse to Consent to a Warrantless Search8

 B. Harmless Error.....20

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	12, 13, 15
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	18
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141, 133 S. Ct 1552, 185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013)	13, 15
.....	13, 15
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966)	9
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	13
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511, 87 S. Ct. 625 (1967).....	18
<u>Iowa Cases</u>	
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	7
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Smith v. Shagnasty's Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2004).....	23
<i>State v. Angel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Epperson</i> , 264 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 913, 99 S.Ct. 285, 58 L.Ed.2d 260 (1978)	9
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , No. 18-1298 (Iowa 2020).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005)	23
<i>State v. Knous</i> , 313 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1981).....	9
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)	23, 24
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 766 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa App. 2009)	10
<i>State v. Wixom</i> , 599 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa Ct.App.1999)	23, 24

Out of State Cases

Commonwealth. v. Bell, 267 A.3d 7440 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2017) 13

Elliott v. State, 305 Ga. 179, 824 S.E.2d 265 (2019) 17

Fitzgerald v. People, 394 P.3d 671 (Colo. 2017)..... 11, 12, 13

State v. Banks, 364 Or. 332, 434 P.3d 361 (2019) 16, 17

State v. Baird, 386 P.3d 239 (Wash. 2016) 14

People v. Gaede, 20 NE.3d 1266 (Ill. 2014) 13

State v. Rajda, 196 A.3d. 1119 (Vt. 2018) 14

Secondary Sources

Wayne R. LaFave, *Criminal Procedure*, 2 Crim. Proc. §3.10(b) (4th Ed. 2019)
..... 14, 16

Kenneth J. Millilli, “*The Consequences of Refusing Consent to a Search or Seizure: The Unfortunate Constitutionalization of an Evidentiary Issue,*” 75
SCALR 901 (May 2002) 14

Iowa Model Jury Instruction 2500.7 18
